We have reviewed, as to compilation only, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as at September 30,
2002 and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of earnings of CGI Group Inc. ("CGI") for the year ended September 30,
2002 which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Canada. The statements have been prepared for
inclusion in the Notice of Change and Variation related to the revised offer to purchase all of the outstanding common shares of Cognicase Inc.
In our opinion, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
earnings have been properly compiled to give effect to the proposed acquisition and the assumptions described in the accompanying notes
thereto.

(Signed) Samson Bélair/Deloitte & Touche

Chartered Accountants

Montréal, Quebec
January 1, 2003

A-2

CGI GROUP INC.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of earnings

year ended September 30, 2002

CGI Cognicase
Pro forma
adjustments Notes

CGI
pro forma

$
(audited)

$
(unaudited)

$ $
(unaudited)

Edgar Filing: COGNICASE INC - Form SC14D1F/A

14

(amounts are in thousands, except per share data)

CGI Cognicase
Pro forma
adjustments Notes

CGI
pro forma

Revenue 2,169,613 513,171 2,682,784
Operating expenses 1,860,463 474,120 2,334,583

Operating earnings before: 309,150 39,051 348,201
Depreciation and amortization 77,005 20,801 97,806

Earnings before the following items: 232,145 18,250 250,395
Other revenues (interest expenses) 422 1,319 (8,343) (iv) (6,602)

Earnings before income taxes and goodwill
impairment loss 232,567 19,569 (8,343) 243,793
Provision for income taxes 96,768 12,434 (3,170) (v) 106,032

Earnings before goodwill impairment loss 135,799 7,135 (5,173) 137,761
Goodwill impairment loss � 478,466 � 478,466

Net earnings (loss) 135,799 (471,331) (5,173) (340,705)

Basic earnings per share before goodwill
impairment loss 0.36 0.35

Diluted earnings per share before goodwill
impairment loss 0.36 0.34

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.36 (0.86)

Basic weighted average number of shares 377,349,472 20,296,774 (ii) 397,646,246

Diluted weighted average number of shares 381,570,855 20,296,774 (ii) 401,867,629

A-3

CGI GROUP INC.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

as at September 30, 2002

CGI Cognicase
Pro forma
adjustments Notes

CGI
pro forma

$
(audited)

$
(unaudited)

$
(unaudited)

$
(unaudited)

(amounts are in thousands)

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 104,221 34,169 138,390
Short-term investments � 19,842 19,842

Edgar Filing: COGNICASE INC - Form SC14D1F/A

15

CGI Cognicase
Pro forma
adjustments Notes

CGI
pro forma

Accounts receivable 295,191 126,504 421,695
Income taxes � 10,127 10,127
Work in progress 98,904 21,549 120,453
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 48,373 5,020 53,393
Future income taxes 12,567 � 12,567

559,256 217,211 776,467

Fixed assets 145,381 58,526 203,907
Investments � 6,119 6,119
Contract costs and other long-term assets 433,742 72,570 506,312
Future income taxes 28,661 8,016 36,677
Goodwill 1,133,852 � 156,729 (iii) 1,290,581

2,300,892 362,442 156,729 2,820,063

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Bank advances � 2,536 2,536
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 261,509 86,219 347,728
Deferred revenue 61,027 30,877 91,904
Income taxes 5,128 � 5,128
Future income taxes 26,301 4,320 30,621
Current portion of balance of purchase price
payable � 25,313 25,313
Current portion of long-term debt 4,172 4,131 8,303

358,137 153,396 511,533

Future income taxes 93,696 � 93,696
Balance of purchase price payable � 25,585 25,585
Long-term debt 4,328 6,291 189,183 (ii, iii) 199,802
Deferred credits and other long-term liabilities 65,116 � 65,116

521,277 185,272 189,183 895,732

Shareholders' equity 1,779,615 177,170 144,716 (ii) 1,924,331
(177,170) (ii)

2,300,892 362,442 156,729 2,820,063
A-4

CGI GROUP INC.
Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

year ended September 30, 2002

1. Description of revised offer to purchase

   CGI Group Inc. ("CGI") has amended its offer dated December 6, 2002 pursuant to the Notice of Change and Variation dated January 1,
2003 to purchase all Cognicase Inc. ("Cognicase") issued and outstanding common shares, including Cognicase common shares which may

Edgar Filing: COGNICASE INC - Form SC14D1F/A

16

become outstanding after the date of this revised offer upon the exercise of currently outstanding options and other rights (including the